

District School Board of Pasco County

7227 Land O' Lakes Boulevard • Land O' Lakes, Florida 34638 • 813/794-2000

Heather Fiorentino, Superintendent

www.pasco.k12.fl.us

Department of Purchasing Kendra Goodman, CPPB, Purchasing Agent 813/794-2221 Fax: 813/794-2111 727/774-2221 TDD: 813/794-2484

352/524-2221 e-mail: kgoodman@pasco.k12.fl.us

September 1, 2009

MEMORANDUM

TO: Honorable School Board Members

FROM: Kendra Goodman, CPPB, Purchasing Agent

RE: Requesting Approval of Additional Expenditures

Bid #10-023-DR: Garbage Services

Central Carting

On May 19, 2009, official action was taken to award Part B, Roll-Off Services for solid waste for the above-referenced bid to Central Carting. This bid is a three-year contract, renewable annually based upon mutual consent of both parties. The first year of the contract began on July 1, 2009 and continues through June 30, 2010.

At the time of award, we awarded Part B to Central Carting in the amount of \$1,438 which is the total price for each type of roll-off. The amount of roll-offs that the District uses each year varies depending on what items need to be disposed of, renovations, etc. Half of the expenditures will be for 20 yard Roll-Off Container Garbage/Recycle and the other half of the amount requested will be for 20 yard Roll-Off Container Construction Debris. Resource and Recovery Services is requesting an increase of the awarded amount of \$43,561.60, for a total of \$45,000 for the 2009/2010 school year. Funding Source: Solid Waste Conservation/Other Internal Service.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, or if I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at your earliest convenience.

dsr

Attachment

Date/Time: August 26,2009; 9:30:00

District School Board of Pasco County Bid Recommendation

Bid Title	Garbage Services – Resource Recovery	Number of Vendors Notified	218
Bid Number	10-023-DR	Number of Bids Distributed	10
Date Solicited	3/23/2009	Number of Vendors Bidding	5
Date Opened	4/29/2009	Number of Formal "No Bid" Responses	NA
Date Board Presentation	5/19/2009	Funding Source	Solid Waste Conservation/Other Internal Service
Total Savings	\$42,320.53 Estimated	Grand Total of Bid	\$174,819.04 Estimated Annual Expenditure

Recommendation: Recommend acceptance of bids as noted on attached tabulation sheet as lowest and best responsive, responsible bid meeting written specifications.

Term of Contract: This is the first year of a three-year bid, renewable annually by written consent of both parties. The first year of the contract will cover the period of July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010.

Notations and Exceptions:

PART A: Recommend acceptance of bid from Waste Services of Florida, Inc. As per the bid documents. Part A will be awarded as an "all or none" group with the "lowest and best" responsive and responsible bid meeting written specifications.

PART B: Recommend acceptance of bid from Central Carting Disposal. As per the bid documents, Part B will be awarded as an "all or none" group with the "lowest and best" responsive and responsible bid meeting written specifications.

Recommend rejection of lower bids from Accurate Waste Systems and Seaside Sanitation for failure to return Addendum 1 and Addendum 2 and/or not bidding on all items in Part B as specified in bid document.

Total savings were determined by averaging all prices and deducting awarded bid.

Offers from the vendors listed herein are the only offers received timely as of the specified opening date and time. All other offers submitted in response to this solicitation, if any, are hereby rejected as late.

<u>Bids Evaluated By</u>: Karen Bryant, Recycling Coordinator, Food & Nutrition Services

Bids Prepared By: Debra Reaves, Buyer Assistant

Reviewed and Authorized By: Kendra D. Goodman, CPPB, Purchasing Agent

Date/Time:

DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF PASCO COUNTY BID TABULATION

DATE OF OPENING: April 22, 2009 2:30 PM	Accurate Waste Systems	Accurate Waste Systems	Central Carting Disposal	Seaside Sanitation
BID TITLE: GARBAGE SERVICE	6141 Siesta Lane	6141 Siesta Lane	20719 US Hwy 301	8608 Arcola Ave
BID #: 10-023-DR	Port Richey, FL 34668	Port Richey, FL 34668	Dade City, FL 33523	Hudson, FL 34667
ITEM # DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE
PART B: ("All or none" category)				
Roll-Offs/Garbage				
20 yard Roll-Off Container Garbage/Recyled				
(Collection Only)	145.00	145.00	175.00	169.00
20 yard Roll-Off Container Construction Debris				
(Collection Only)	145.00	145.00	175.00	169.00
30 yard Roll-Off Container Construction Debris				
(Disposal Only)	120.00	120.00	110.00	NB
30 yard Roll-Off Container Garbage/Recyled				
(Collection Only)	145.00	145.00	175.00	179.00
30 yard Roll-Off Container Construction Debris				
(Collection Only)	145.00	145.00	175.00	179.00
30 yard Roll-Off Container Construction Debris				
(Disposal Only)	180.00	180.00	165.00	NB
Mixed Load				
20 Yard Roll-Off Dumpster	NB	NB		
Pick-Up Charge			175.00	169.00
Charge per Ton			56.70	56.70
30 Yard Roll-Off Dumpster	NB	NB		
Pick-Up Charge			175.00	179.00
Charge per Ton			56.70	56.70
TOTAL BID PRICE FOR Roll-Offs/Garbage and				
Mixed Load:	880.00	880.00	1,438.40	1,157.40